package” shall be defined as a group receiving a greater percentage wage increase on 
the wage schedule than the amounts set forth above.  Reclassifications shall not be a 
cause for reopening the contract. 

H.   Effective July 1, 2024, all bargaining unit classification pay rates shall receive a one-
time increase of one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100) as an equity adjustment in 
the first year of the FY25-27 Collective Bargaining Agreement.  

I. The Union and the Town agree that the Town will hire employees for the DPW at a 
starting step that includes crediting time previously worked for Plymouth DPW in defining